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Case No. 20090911-CA
IN THE

UTAH COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/ Appellant,
vs.

TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD,
Defendant/ Appellee.

Brief of Appellant
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
The State appeals the illegal sentence imposed on Defendant for his
conviction for failure to register as a sex offender, a class A misdemeanor. This
Court has jurisdiction over this appeal under UTAH CODE ANN. § 78A-4103(2)(e) (West 2008), and UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-18a-l(3) (West 2008)
(prosecution has right of appeal from illegal sentence).
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
1. Whether the trial court imposed an illegal sentence when it did not
impose the statutorily-mandated 90-day term of incarceration on Defendant's
conviction of failure to register as a sex offender?1

This precise issue is also raised in two other State's appeals: State v.
Dana, Case No. 20090910-CA and State v. Williams, Case No. 20090908-CA.

Standard of Review. "Whether a sentence is illegal is ... review[ed] ... for
correctness." State v. Garner, 2008 UT App 32, % 10, 177 P.3d 637 (internal
quotation marks and citations omitted).
Preservation. The issue was preserved when the prosecutor asked the trial
court to impose the statutorily-mandated 90-day sentence. R. 112:16. But even
if the issue were not preserved, this court may correct an illegal sentence at any
time. See Utah R. Crim. P. 22(e) (a "court may correct an illegal sentence ... at
any time").
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES
UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-27-21.5 (West Supp. 2009). Sex and
kidnap offenders —Registration—Information System
— Law Enforcement and courts to report—Penalty—
Effects of expungement

(16) (a) An offender who knowingly fails to register under this section or
provides false or incomplete information is guilty of:

(ii) a class A misdemeanor and shall be sentenced to serve a term of
incarceration for not fewer than 90 days and also at least one year of
probation if the offender is required to register for a misdemeanor
conviction....
(16)(b) Neither the court nor the Board of Pardons and Parole may release
a person who violates this section from serving the term required under
Subsection (16)(a). This Subsection (16)(b) supersedes any other provision
of the law contrary to this section.

_o_

Rule 22, Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure. Sentence, Judgment
and Commitment.
(e) The court may correct an illegal sentence, or a sentence imposed in an
illegal manner, at any time.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
In May 2007, Defendant was charged with third-degree felony failure to
register as a sex offender, under UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-27-21.5 (West Supp.
2009).2 R. 9. In May 2009, Defendant pled guilty to a reduced count of class A
misdemeanor failure to register as a sex offender under subsection (13)(a) of the
same statute.3 R. 89-95. The trial court sentenced Defendant to one year in the
county jail, but suspended that sentence, instead placing Defendant on 36
months' probation and ordering him to serve four days in the county jail, with
credit for four days already served. R. 107-108; R112:18; see also PSI at 4. The
State timely appealed the legality of the sentence. R. 113-114.
STATEMENT OF FACTS
According to the probable cause statement, Defendant, a registered sex
offender in Colorado, moved to the St. George area. R. 1. Defendant advised
Colorado officials that he was moving to Utah, resulting in his removal from
>-\

Section 77-27-21.5 has been amended since Defendant's sentence, but
none of those changes affects the analysis in this case. For the convenience of
the reader, this brief cites only to the current version of the statute.
3

Defendant also pled guilty to third-degree felony possession or use of a
controlled substance under UTAH CODE ANN. § 58-37-8, but that count is not at
issue here.
-3-

their registry. Defendant failed to register as a sex offender in Utah, though
required to do so. Id.
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
The statute under which Defendant was convicted requires that he serve
at least 90 days' incarceration. The statute further provides that" [n] either the
court nor the Board of Pardons and Parole may release a person who violates
this section from serving the [90-day] term required/' UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-2721.5(16)(b) (West Supp. 2009). The trial court sentenced Defendant to one year
in the county jail, but suspended that sentence and placed Defendant on
probation, requiring only the four days of incarceration Defendant had already
served. When a sentence falls outside the authorized statutory range, it is illegal
and must be corrected.

This Court, therefore, must reverse Defendant's

sentence and remand for the trial court to impose the term of incarceration
mandated by the statute.
ARGUMENT
THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE
WHEN IT FAILED TO IMPOSE THE STATUTORILYMANDATED 90-DAY TERM OF INCARCERATION.
A sentence is illegal, and therefore void, when it is "beyond the
authorized statutory range/' State v. Thorkelson, 2004 UT App 9, f 15, 84 P.3d
854. See also State v. Yazzie, 2009 UT 14,117,203 P.3d 984 ("illegal sentences are
void"); State v. Babbel, 813 R2d 86, 88 (Utah 1991) (same); State v. Telford, 2002
-4-

UT 51, If 5, 48 P.3d 228 (same). Under rule 22(e), Utah Rules of Criminal
Procedure, a "court may correct an illegal sentence, or a sentence imposed in an
illegal manner, at any time."
Defendant was convicted for failure to register as a sex offender, a class A
misdemeanor, under UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-27-21.5(16)(a)(ii) (WestSupp. 2009).
R. 106. Section 77-27-21.5 (16)(a)(ii) requires that a person convicted under this
section "be sentenced to serve a term of incarceration for not fewer than 90
days/' Subsection (16)(b) adds that "[n]either the court nor the Board of
Pardons and Parole may release a person who violates this section from serving
the term required." UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-27-21.5(16)(b) (West Supp. 2009).
The trial court here initially imposed a one-year sentence in the county
jail. R. 107. But the court suspended that sentence, instead imposing probation
and a four-day incarceration term with credit for four days already served. R.
108; R112:18; see also PSI at 4. The trial court may not do so under the statute,
which expressly provides that a court may not "release a person who violates
this section from serving the [90-day] term required." UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-2721.5(16)(b) (West Supp. 2009) (emphasis added). Because the trial court's
sentence of four days' incarceration already served is clearly outside the
"authorized statutory range," it is an illegal sentence. Thorkelson, 2004 UT App
9,1(15.

-5-

CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the Court should reverse and remand, with an
order directing the trial court to impose the statutorily-mandated 90-day term of
incarceration.
Respectfully submitted this 16th day of Feburary, 2010.
MARK L. SHURTLEFF

Utah Attorney General

CLXI/RA B. DUPAIX '

Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Appellant
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ADDENDA

ADDENDUM A
Judgment and Sentence

FIFTH DISTRICT COURT
WASHINGTON COUNTY
>

Brock R. Belnap #6179
Washington County Attorney
Eric R. Gentry #9580
Deputy Washington County Attorney
178 North 200 East
St. George, Utah 84770
(435) 634-5723

FIFTH DISTRICT COURT
WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
Criminal No. 071500714

VS.

OTN: 19075449

TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD,
DOB: 01/25/69
Defendant.

Judge G. Rand Beacham

The above-captioned matter came before the Court for sentencing on October 01, 2009.
Eric R. Gentry, Deputy Washington County Attorney, represented the plaintiff, and the
defendant, TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD, was present and represented by Ryan Stout. The
defendant previously entered a plea of guilty to the offense(s) of: COUNT 1: FAILURE TO
REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER, a class A misdemeanor and COUNT 2: POSSESSION
OR USE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a third degree felony.
Both counsel having made their sentencing recommendations to the Court and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court enters the following Judgment and Sentence:

JUDGMENT
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the defendant, TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD, is
guilty of the offense(s) of: COUNT 1: FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER, a
class A misdemeanor, in violation of Section 77-27-21.5(13)(a), Utah Code Annotated, 1953, as
amended; COUNT 2: POSSESSION OR USE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a third
degree felony, in violation of Section 58-37-8, Utah Code Annotated, 1953, as amended.
SENTENCE
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the defendant, TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD, be
sentenced to the following:
COUNT 1: FAILURE TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER, a class A misdemeanor.
The defendant is ordered to serve One year in the Washington County Jail and pay a fine in the
amount of $2,500.00, plus an 85% surcharge.
COUNT 2: POSSESSION OR USE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a third
degree felony. The defendant is ordered to serve 0-5 years in the Utah State Prison and pay a
fine in the amount of $5,000.00, plus an 85% surcharge.
STAY OF EXECUTION OF SENTENCE
IT IS ORDERED that execution of the sentence imposed herein is hereby stayed.
ORDER OF PROBATION
IT IS ORDERED that said defendant, TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD, is hereby
placed on supervised probation for a period of thirty-six (36) months, strictly within the

2

following terms, provisions and conditions:
1. The defendant shall sign an agreement with a private probation company and abide
by all its terms and conditions.
2. The defendant shall complete 75 hours of community service pursuant to a schedule
approved by the probation company.
3. The defendant shall serve a term of 4 days in the Washington County Purgatory
Correctional Facility with credit for time served.
4. The defendant shall have no association with those who possess or consume alcoholic
beverages or use illegal or unprescribed drugs, nor shall the defendant frequent any
locations where alcohol and/or drugs is the main bill of fare; nor shall the defendant
possess or consume any illegal or unprescribed drugs or alcoholic beverage during the
term of probation.
5. The defendant shall immediately register as a sex offender in the state of Utah and in
any other state he/she resides.
6. The defendant shall complete a substance abuse evaluation by December 21, 2009,
and follow all recommended treatment.
7. The defendant shall agree to waive extradition from any jurisdiction outside the state
of Utah.
8. The defendant shall appear before the Court for a review hearing on October 15,
2009, at 9:00 a.m., and shall provide proof at that time that the defendant has signed
an agreement with a private probation company.

3

This Court specifically retains jurisdiction over the above-cause and over the person of
said TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD for the purpose of making such Orders and Judgments
or Commitments as the same may become necessary or proper.

Date:

^O^^S^a&-^

[Q -\ "Q°\

G. RAND BEACHAM
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

CERTIFICATE
STATE OF UTAH

)

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

) ss.
)

I, Carolyn Smitherman, Clerk of said District Court of Washington County, State of
Utah, do hereby certify that the Honorable G. Rand Beacham, whose name is subscribed to the
preceding certificate, is the Judge of said Court, duly commissioned and qualified, and that the
signature of said Judge to said certificate is genuine.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Court
on this date:
CAROLYN SMITHERMAN
Clerk of District Court
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CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY
I hereby certify that on
*°f£J>P)
I placed a true and correct copy of the
foregoing document in the inter-office folder of Ryan Stout/Douglas E)^Terry, located at the
Washington County Attorney's Office.

ADDENDUM B
Transcript of Sentencing Hearing

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN" AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,
CASE NO. 071500714

VS
TIMOTHY MICHAEL HOWARD.
Defendant

BEFORE THE HONORABLE G. RAND BEACHAM
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT
220 NORTH 200 EAST
ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84770

REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
SENTENCING

OCTOBER 01, 2009

PILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS
TRANSCRIBED BY: Russel D. Morgan

DEC 0 4 2009

ORIGINAL

200303 ll-CA
Russel D. Morgan

APPEARANCES

FOR THE PLAINTIFF:
ERIC R. GENTRY
WASHINGTON COUNTY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
178 NORTH 200 SOUTH
ST. GEORGE, UTAH 84770

FOR THE DEFENDANT:
RYAN D. STOUT
DOUGLAS D. TERRY & ASSOCIATES
150 NO. 200 E., #202
ST. GEORGE, UTAH 8 477 0

Russel D. Morgan

October 1, 2009.

St. George, Utah.
P R O C E E D I N G S

THE COURT:

Case 49, Timothy Michael Howard.

case, we have a presentence report.

In this

And I assume everyone's

reviewed that?
MR. STOUT:

We have, Your Honor.

MR. GENTRY:

Yes.

THE COURT:

Okay.

MR. STOUT:

Some clarifications, perhaps.

THE COURT:

Okay.

Were there any corrections to make

to it? .

Let me —

my questions, first of all.

oh, okay.

Let me ask on

On page 4, the adult criminal

history, I don't think he had two escapes within a month, did
he?
MR. STOUT:

Your Honor, that's part of what I was

going to clarify, actually, is with his criminal history.
You'll notice the date, 1987, and his birth date places him
at 17 years of age.
THE COURT:

Right.

They said he had escaped

repeatedly and was finally committed to prison.
MR. STOUT:
adult in that.

Correct.

And they did charge him as an

But that was all, that whole incident, the

first one, two, three, four, five, all of that was when he
was 17.
THE COURT:

Right.

Russel D. Morgan

MR. STOUT:

But was sentenced to prison, I believe,

on the same date for those last three.
little -- not confusing.

So, I think that's a

I don't want to say the court was

confused, but, perhaps, deceiving that he was sent to prison
three separate times.
THE COURT:

I believe that was all one time.

All one time.

Okay.

That makes more

sense then.
MR. STOUT:

Correct.

Same thing goes for the second

half of his history, Your Honor, where, again, starting in
February 1997, it shows prison for the next four lines.

That

was all one incident -THE COURT:

Yeah.

MR. STOUT:

-- where he was sent one time.

He didn't

go -- so, he hasn't gone to prison, you know, seven times.
THE COURT:

That answered my second question.

Because I was trying to figure out how he would go to prison
on misdemeanors on that 2001 conviction.
MR. STOUT:

Right.

He would acknowledge that when he

picked up the charge in '97 that makes him have to register,
that he ran from them.

And when they finally caught up to

him, they sent him to prison on all of it.

That's why it

shows prison on the misdemeanors.
THE COURT:

Yeah.

MR. STOUT:

So, that was all kind of wrapped up, if

you will.

Okay.

There was one other clarification on the page

Russel D. Morgan
A

before that, Your Honor.

I don't h a v e - - on page 3, in

speaking with the defendant, he indicates that where it says
he had, that the sentence -- excuse me -- that the statement
he gave was typed verbatim.

I don't -- he indicates that he

doesn't remember saying exactly those things.

Close to it.

He doesn't want to make a big. deal of it, but I think he does
want to, perhaps, correct a little bit of that.
I would also point out where it says her statement
was typed verbatim, I think that's a typo too.

though.

THE COURT:

Yeah.

MR. STOUT:

I'll let him address that statement,

Because, again, it's not the specific details.

But

I think it's more of the tone that he wants to correct.

So,

that's all we have as far as corrections or clarifications on
the presentence report.
THE COURT:

Okay.

MR. STOUT:

I would like to point out for Mr.

Good.

Howard -- well, first of all, I think all the arguments that
Mr. Cramer just made about the 90 days is very appropriate in
this case, it is a situation, it's a little bit different.
And if Mr. Howard wishes to explain the underlying conviction
for why he's required to register, I'll let him do that.

I

would like to point out currently that he lives -- he's kind
of based in two states.

Colorado and New Mexico.

family, he has family ties in New Mexico.

Russel D. Morgan

His

And that's kind of

his permanent address, although, he's living in Colorado and
has work opportunities there now.
contractor there.

He's a registered

Not exactly the best time in the history

to be working for yourself, but he actually has two hourly
jobs building homes in the construction industry now that he
has waiting for him in Colorado.
And that's part of what we are going to be asking for
is, I know the recommendation's for prison.
understanding —

And my

I wasn't here last week, but my understanding

was perhaps the court was a little surprised, perhaps, by that
recommendation.

prison.

I'm not sure.

THE COURT:

That's correct.

MR. STOUT:

So, I'm asking that he not be sent to

And I'll base my comments based on perhaps an

incorrect assumption that the court's not going to send him
to prison.

But with that, I would ask that he be placed on

probation and ask the court to consider private probation so
that he can continue with his livelihood, which would,
typically, involve him at times that's included him being
here, obviously, but between Colorado and New Mexico,
definitely, just kind of where he can get the next job
building a custom home.

You kind of have to go where they

want you to build a house.
THE COURT:

Who can do that kind of supervision?

MR. STOUT:

I know that Kustoze [phonetic] does.

And

Russel D. Morgan
£

I believe that Tim Tabor's Intervention as well.
THE COURT:

Okay.

MR. STOUT:

If they can't do it from here, and I

believe with Tim Tabor, he's supervised people in California
before.

I know he's got some way of doing that.

Now, I'm

not sure if they actually monitor from here or if they just
refer to other offices that they might know.
latter.

It might be the

I know that's what Kustoze does for Salt Lake.

have an office there.
that office.

They

So, they just kind of run it through

But, my understanding is that -- well, my

impression is it would be a little easier to allow him to
move state to state when required than having to compact
between Utah to Colorado to New Mexico, back and forth.
THE COURT:

Right.

MR. STOUT:

So, I would ask the court to at least

consider that to allow him some flexibility to continue on.
I would also point out it has been two and-a-half years since
this offense took place.

Both charges are serious charges.

It is a possession case, not a distribution case.
that's important.

I think

He struggled with that on and off and has

done some treatment for that recently, and has lined up or,
at least, looked into -- I guess lined up is too strong.
There is a program that, a 90 day inpatient program, in
Colorado, where he would be working at the Salvation Army,
the Arc Program, I don't know if the court's familiar with

R7i«e?pi D. Morgan

the Arc Program.
THE COURT:

I have read about it, but I don f t know

much about it.
MR. STOUT:

I donTt either.

itfs an inpatient program.

But my understanding is

90 days.

Ana you support

yourself by working at the Salvation Army.

So, there is at

least some time at the Salvation Army program.
inpatient.

He does have that as an option as well as these

jobs that he has in Colorado.
years.

But it is

It has been two and-a-half

And he hasnTt had any new convictions, any new

charges in those two and-a-half years.
The registration violation, you know, I think that
when he did the plea agreement, when he pled to that, it was
with some reluctance in that there was a factual dispute.
think -- and I don't know because I didnrt do the plea.

I

I

donft know if it was entered as an Alfred Plea to that charge
for failure to register or not.

He does have some

documentation that he did, at least, made contact here and
was under the impression that he had satisfied his obligation
to register.

I!m not trying to retry it.

He's pled guilty.

And I understand that's got to be the posture of the court.
But I don't think he was shirking his responsibilities.

He

registered for the 10 years he was supposed to in Colorado.
When he came out here to work, that he contacted what he
thought he needed to do.

Under the law, it wasn't

Russel D. Morgan

sufficient.

He recognizes that, thus the plea.

And I would

ask the court take that into account that he has never been
trying to get out of his requirement to register as a sex
offender.
THE COURT:

Yeah.

MR. STOUT:

With that, I would ask the court, one, to

not send him to prison.

Two, to consider, I think supervised

probation is appropriate and, with that, ask the court to
consider through a private company so that he can have some
flexibility there.
As far as the jail time, Your Honor, Ifm not sure
what to recommend.

I always feel like I never can really

stand up and say, go ahead and put my client in jail for six
months, because I don't feel that that's my duty.

But

sometimes I know that's my best alternative is to ask for a
period of time.

I'm just not going to do that in this case.

Because I don't want to talk the court out of -- I don't know
if the court's willing to give him a break and just have him
be on probation.

I'm not sure, not going to try to talk the

court out of that.
With the clarification to his record, in speaking
with him just now, I think that he's determined to continue
to live a law abiding life.

He does do very good work.

showed me the pictures of the kind of homes he builds.
high end stuff.

He's got pictures of that.

Russel D. Morgan

He
It's

I don't know if

1

the court is interested in that.

2

THE COURT:

I'll take your word for it.

3

MR. STOUT:

Yeah.

4

he does.

5

found himself.

6

It's some nice stuff.

And I think that's kind of his -- that's where he's
You know, I think starting off, when you are

' 17, going to prison for six years

7

More than six years?

8

THE DEFENDANT:
• MR. STOUT:

9

That's what

—

Almost seven.

-- that's a rough introduction into

10

adulthood.

11

at finding himself and finding purpose for his life and, for

12

the most part, staying out of trouble.

13

is.

14

saying he's an angel.

I'm no angel, is what's told me.

15

he does have purpose.

I think he's contributing to a

16

community where he lives.

17

that into consideration.

18

responsibilities with having to register.

19

that's what he has to do.

20
21

But

And I would ask the court to take
He's not trying to skirt his

. I didn't ask this.

He understands

But I'm assuming that you

currently registered in Colorado, in New Mexico?
THE DEFENDANT:

It is a permanent registration in New

Mexico.
MR. STOUT:

24
25

His record is what it

I'm not here trying to say -- in his own words, he's not

22
23.

And I think that he's done a relatively good job

that.

Okay.

So, that's where he's current on

So, I would submit that to the court.

Russel D. Morgan

I believe he

does want to address the court.

He's got some letters too., I

should indicate.
3I

THE COURT:

4

THE DEFENDANT: Well, Judge, it ! s been a long time.

Go ahead, Mr. Howard.

5

I apologize for my lateness.

6

just could not make it.

The last scheduled hearing, I

I?m here today with full

7 I understanding that things could be bad.
completed.

I'm ready to get it

Whatever we have to do to move on.

I'm willing

and able and here to do that.
10I

It's been a struggle with the, let me first say the

11

sexual assault that I was, or pled guilty to in Colorado, was

12

it was a situation between my 27 year-old girl friend when I •

13

was 27.

14

situation.

15

done by fondling her breasts and laying on top of her, whether

16

she was my girl friend or not.

17

And it took a lot of years for me to realize that I was wrong.

18

I fondled her breast.

Again, drugs surfaced in that

It took a lot of years for me to realize what I had

She said no.

I did run for five years.

And she meant no.

When they caught me, I did

19

kick the police window out when I was in police custody.

20

Acted a fool.

21

the conclusion that I-was wrong and guilty of the sexual

22

assault or attempt to commit.

23

responsibility that I have to abide.

24

George almost three years ago to do the case work

25

installation at Dillard, all the hardwood, we were there five

But I have always since then, since coming to

I have always made it a
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And when I came to St.

1

months, 70 hours a week, I did report with the police

2

department that I was a sexual assault convicted in Colorado

3

and needed to register.
THE COURT:

4

5

'

Um-hmm.

THE DEFENDANT:

I thought that I had obliged that

6

obligation.

7

And that!s all I wanted to say.

8

what was said verbatim in the report.

9

10

But, apparently, it wasn't appropriate enough.

THE COURT:

It was the tone more than

Um-hmm.

THE DEFENDANT:

I donTt want to buck the system.

I'm

11

always about trying to be whatever I can to be on the right

12

track with them so that they stay out of my way and I stay

13

out of theirs.

14

have an opportunity in Colorado to work as an employee rather

15

than a subcontract situation --

It's just life.

16

THE COURT:

17

THE DEFENDANT:

It's respect life.

I do

Um-hmm.

-- which is it's been tough.

The

18

last year's been buckling; whereas, I used to build back to

19

back custom homes for several different builders.

20

bottom just dropped out of us.

21

THE COURT:

22

THE DEFENDANT:

And the

So, it's been a struggle.

Okay.

But I have not veered from my

23

responsibility as a man and as an honest man.

24

crime, so to say.

25

I'm a carpenter.

I don't do

There are criminal activities, obviously.
And that's the way it is.

But I'm also a
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caterer or janitor, and whatever else I can be.

And I just

ask the court to please recognize that last year, May and
June, I was in Maui building a $12 million house.
asked me to come back.

And I came back.

I have been here

every t ime that I am supposed to have been back.
responsibil ities with consequence if I did not.
made th em p riority.
THE COURT:
MR.

STOUT:

And you

My
And I have

I just want to get it over with, Judge.
Okay.

All right.

Y ou have two letters to

submit that. I have shown.
THE

COURT:

Okay.

Thank you.

Mr. Gentry, what does

the state h ave to say on this?
MR.

Honor.

GENTRY:

I just have a couple of comments, Your

Tru<e, I guess it is true that going to prison when

you are 17 for seven years is a bit of a rough start.

But I

think we have to acknowledge that it was of his own making.
He certainl y had a home life that , according to him, was a
blessed home with lots of love in an upper income economic
environment

Certainly, he had o ther interests, camping,

fishing and hiking, then began to make bad choices, which are
his own mak.ing.

From all account s, he was raised in a good

1

environment and had other options , many other options,

1

options thait probably.many of the defendants that stand
before Your Honor have never had.

So, certainly thatTs a

rough s1tart to be in prison for seven years at the age of 17.
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But itfs certainly his own making, there is no doubt about
that.
And I would note for the court that after this prison
sentence when he was 17 he hasn't made it any easier for
himself.

He got into drugs after this, according to his own

reporting.

He didn't get into drugs, until he was 27.

And

his heaviest use was between the ages of 35 and 40, which is
odd.

You don't see that very often.

way around.

Usually, it's the other

It's when they are teenagers that they're

heaviest, and their early twenties.

And by the time people

are 35 and 40, they are done with that.

So, he hasn't made

it any easier for himself, that's for sure.
He not only got into drugs after his initial prison
sentence.

But he committed a sexual assault and was sent

back to prison, ran -- before that, he ran for five years
from that particular assault.

Got into trouble when he was

caught again and was sent back to prison again.
of his own making.

He's not a victim of the system in this

particular type of case.

Sometimes we see people who seem to

get in the system and never get out.
some kind of pity for them.
Mr. Howard.

All of this

And you almost feel

But I don't feel much pity for

He came from a good background where he had lots

of opportunities and has simply wasted it, and has never made
anything easy for himself because he continues to commit
violations and got into drugs.

So, he got into drugs at an
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age where most people are finally starting to determine
that!s not what they want in their lives because they have
screwed themselves up so bad with drugs.
Then, I'm interested in this statement in page 2
where he says after he gets off work he uses drugs and hangs
out with people who are also using drugs.

Reported he

doesn't have a lot of friends outside the criminal world
other than his family.
And he does have an extensive criminal background.
As has been pointed out, it seems to be clustered into two
events where he was sent to prison twice.
two clusters of events.

So, it seems to be

But here we are again with another,

with the possession of a controlled substance count and the
sex offender registration.
register, I don't know.

All the state knows is that he

hasn't registered in Utah.
not registered in Utah.

What kind of efforts he made to

We have paperwork showing he has

I don't know what efforts he made.

It's -- I guess it's easy to say I made such-and-such
efforts.

And hard for this state to disprove whatever

efforts he may have tried to make.

The fact is he wasn't

registered.
So,

Your Honor, I have to admit, as Your Honor

already said, I was a little surprised at first at the
recommendation.

When I saw it was for prison, I wasn't

expecting that.

As I have gone over the report, I can
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certainly see the justification for it.

The one, I think

certainly the weakest justification for it in my mind is the
fact of living arrangements.

He's moving between states.

And so, it's difficult to supervise him and, therefore, we
can't supervise him.

I'm not sure that that is ample

justification to send somebody to prison.

I don't even think

that enters into the matrix, in my opinion.

Difficult or

not, we don't require people to live in one state full time
in this country, so we can't penalize him for moving around.
I mean, it does make it difficult, true.
think it's a reason to send him to prison.

But I don't

But I think there

are other reasons, including that are listed there, including a
serious sexual offense and history of escaping, although that
was a long time ago.

And then the multiple violations after he

was placed on parole.

And then, of course, twice already in

prison, certainly, doesn't help the situation when he's looking
at a possible third commitment to prison.
So, I think there may be, there is justification, I
think within the report to send him to prison.

I was

surprised myself to see a prison recommendation.

And I would

say I think the state would be satisfied with something less
than prison in this case.

I wasn't even expecting that.

I do think he needs to serve some jail time.

But

And there are

the mandatory 90 day jail sentence for the sex offender
registration violation.

And I think with his history, I
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1

think 180 days to a year incarcerated would not be

2

unreasonable and then a period of probation after that.

3

I would leave it with that, Your Honor.
THE COURT:

4.

Okay.

So,

Well, it is not my intention to

5

follow the recommendation for a prison commitment.

6

sentence, of course, must be a commitment to the Utah State

7

Prison for not more than five years on the felony count, and

8

a one year commitment concurrent with the felony which would

9

be served at the same time and at the prison, if served at

10

The

all.

11

Execution of the sentence will be stayed.

The

12

court's going to order that Mr. Howard be on probation for,

13

well, we'll start it as 36 months.

14

go that long.

15

company.

16

to try to keep Mr. Howard supervised by the state where he ! s

17

living or working with compact agreements going back and

18

forth.

19

Private supervision will be fine.

20

I doubt we are going to

And the supervision will be done by a private

I agree that it does not make any practical sense

And I don't think it's necessary to do that, either.

These will be the terms of probation.

That he make

21

sure that he registers immediately under the laws of whatever

22

state he is living in or working in so he doesn't have

23

another problem with that.

24
25

That he get an evaluation for substance abuse and
follow through with any recommendations that are made,
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1

' • I will allow him to the end of December to get that

2

evaluation done and to his probation supervisor.

And he can

3

work that out depending on where his work is, and get that

4 I done.
5

Mr. Howard is ordered not to have any involvement by

6

use, possession, consumption or otherwise with any illegal

7

drugs, and no association with people who have those.

8
9
10
11

' Also, he'll be required, if there is a warrant from
the state of Utah, and he's arrested outside the state, he'll
be required to waive extradition back to Utah.
He'll be ordered to serve four days in custody with

12

credit for four days served, and to do 75 hours of community

13

service both to assist him in his associations with people

14I

who are not involved in drugs and also to have him pay back

15

something to the community for the crimes committed here.

16

That's the sentence and probation order.

17

Mr. Howard, if you want to appeal to another court

18

about anything, you have 30 days from today to file a written

19

notice of appeal.

20

private supervision immediately, however.

21

your attorney and get in touch with one of the private

22

supervisors and make arrangements for that.

23 J

You do have to get involved with your
And so, talk to

I am going to have one review hearing just to make

24

sure that I have in my file the documentation that you got

25

signed up with somebody.
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1

THE DEFENDANT:

2

THE COURT:

Okay.

Okay?

And I will have that in two weeks,

3

on the 15th of October, 9 o'clock.

4

here.

5

signed up with.

7

I just need to see the papers for whoever you have

THE DEFENDANT: Okay.

6

You don't need to be

I appreciate it, Judge.

Thank

you.

8

THE COURT:

Well, good luck to you.

9

MR. STOUT:

Your Honor, did the court -- and I'm

10

sorry.

When I'm writing, sometimes my brain turns off.

11

the 75 hours of community service, did the court order that

12

to be done in this community?
THE COURT:

13

No.

But

Wherever he's living or working.

14

Obviously, he's got skills that can be of great use to some

15

community.

16

MR. STOUT:

Yes.

17

THE COURT:

Community service just needs to be for

18

something that's taxpayer funded or entirely volunteer.

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

MR. STOUT:

I'll explain the court's position on

THE COURT:

If you can find yourself a Habitat for

that.

Humanities project someplace, that would help.
THE DEFENDANT: Okay.

I told Officer Taylor I would

help him build a substation out there in Santa River.
THE COURT:

Oh, good.
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THE DEFENDANT:

He hasn't taken me up yet

THE COURT:

Okay.

MR. STOUT:

Thank you, Your Honor.
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